the interest accruing upon said bonds, and also to levy an additional tax, sufficient to pay such principal sum or sums at maturity, which taxes shall be collected in the same manner as other taxes for county purposes are levied and collected.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved January 18, 1887.

## CHAPTER 177.

[H. F. No. 391.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF ORTONVILLE, BIG STONE COUNTY, TO ISSUE ITS BONDS TO THE AMOUNT OF TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$10,000) FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROCURING A WATER SUPPLY FOR SAID CITY, THE ERECTION OF THE NECESSARY BUILDINGS, PURCHASING AND PLACING IN POSITION THE NECESSARY MACHINERY, ETC.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The common council of the city of Ortonville is hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said city, with interest coupons attached, to an amount not exceeding the sum of ten thousand dollars (10,000), in such denominations as may by said council be deemed proper, payable in not more than twenty (20) years, and to bear interest not greater than seven (7) per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually, for the purpose of procuring a water supply for said city, the purchase of necessary grounds, the erection of water works with all necessary pumps, pipes, tanks, mill and machinery for the proper distribution of water within the limits of said city; Provided, That said bonds shall not be sold for less than par, and shall be known as water bonds of said city.

Sec. 2. Before issuing any such bonds the common council of said city shall submit to the legal voters of said city a proposition to be voted on by them at any general charter election or at a special election called for that purpose, which proposition shall distinctly state the amount of bonds to be issued, the purposes for which they are to be issued, the time when payable and the rate of interest they shall bear within the limitation of section one (1). At said election those voting in favor of such issue shall have written or printed upon the ballots used the words: "For the issue of bonds for water supply—Yes," and those voting against such issue, a ballot containing the words "For issue of bonds for water supply—No." Such votes shall be canvassed and returned in the same manner pre-

scribed by law for the canvassing and returning of the votes cast for village officers, and if at said election a majority of the legal voters voting on said proposition shall vote for the issue of bonds for water supply "Yes," then said bonds may be issued in accordance with said proposition and not otherwise.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after.

its passage.

Approved February 5th, 1887.

## CHAPTER 178.

[S. F. No. 540.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE STILL-WATER CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT TO ISSUE BONDS OF SAID DIS-TRICT.

Whereas, At a meeting of the legal voters of the Stillwater city school district, held pursuant to due and proper notice on the eighteenth (18th) day of January, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), the issuance of the amount of bonds hereinafter specified, for the purposes hereinafter mentioned, was duly authorized and voted.

Now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the board of education of the Stillwater city school district, in the county of Washington, is hereby authorized and fully empowered to issue the bonds of said school district to an amount not exceeding forty thousand (\$40,000) dollars, for a term not exceeding twenty (20) years from the date of their issue, in sums of not less than fifty (\$50) each, with interest thereon at a rate not exceeding six (6) per cent, per annum, which bonds, with interest coupons attached, shall be signed by the president of said board of education and countersigned by the clerk thereof.

Sec. 2. No bonds issued under the authority of this act shall be negotiated at less than par, and the proceeds of the same shall be used

for the following objects and not otherwise, viz.:

First—In the purchase of a site or sites, and the erection of new school buildings for said school district, and the repair and improvement of existing school buildings, and

Second—In the funding of outstanding interest-bearing orders and

obligations of said school district.

SEC. 3. To secure the punctual payment of the interest and principal of such bonds, the board of education of said school district, and their successors, are hereby required on or before September first (1st) in each year, to levy and in due form certify to the auditor of